been if the CLC Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2009 and are not intended to project our results of operations for any future period. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on estimates, available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable and may
be revised as additional information becomes available. The pro forma adjustments and principal assumptions are described in the
accompanying notes. You should read this table together with the discussion under the headings �Selected consolidated financial data� and
�Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations� and CLC Group, Inc. and subsidiaries consolidated
financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

36

Edgar Filing: FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Index to Financial Statements 51

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

FleetCor Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

Year ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share data)

FleetCor
Technologies, Inc.

CLC Group, Inc.

and
subsidiaries

January 1,
2009

through

March 31,
2009

Acquisition

adjustments Pro forma

Revenues, net $ 354,073 $ 16,308 $ �  $ 370,381
Operating expenses 179,660 7,187 �  186,847

174,413 9,121 �  183,534
Depreciation and amortization 28,368 790 469(a) 29,627

Operating income 146,045 8,331 (469) 153,907

Other (income) expense, net (933) 132 �  (801)
Interest expense, net 17,363 253 �  17,616

Total other expense 16,430 385 �  16,815

Income before income taxes 129,615 7,946 (469) 137,092
Provision for income taxes 40,563 3,266 (150)(b) 43,679

Net income $ 89,052 $ 4,680 $ (319) $ 93,413

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic $ 5.61
Diluted 2.84
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 14,052
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 32,925

Edgar Filing: FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Index to Financial Statements 52

(a) Represents additional amortization of intangible assets recorded in connection with the purchase price allocation of the CLC Acquisition computed as
follows:

Amortization of intangible assets based on purchase price allocation $ 1,069
Amortization of intangible assets included in CLC Group, Inc. and subsidiaries� historical financial statements 600

Additional amortization expense $ 469

(b) Represents a reduction in the provision for income taxes for the additional amortization expense recorded that related to intangible assets in connection with
the CLC Group, Inc. and subsidiaries� purchase price allocation.

37

Edgar Filing: FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Index to Financial Statements 53

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

FleetCor Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income

Quarter ended March 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share data)

FleetCor
Technologies, Inc.

CLC Group, Inc.

and
subsidiaries

Acquisition

adjustments Pro forma

Revenues, net $ 68,076 $ 16,308 $ �  $ 84,384
Operating expenses 39,536 7,187 �  46,723

28,540 9,121 �  37,661
Depreciation and amortization 5,489 790 469(a) 6,748

Operating income 23,051 8,331 (469) 30,913

Other (income) expense, net (42) 132 �  90
Interest expense, net 4,253 253 �  4,506

Total other expense 4,211 385 �  4,596

Income before income taxes 18,840 7,946 (469) 26,317
Provision for income taxes 5,426 3,266 (150)(b) 8,542

Net income $ 13,414 $ 4,680 $ (319) $ 17,775

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.67
Diluted 0.84
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 13,823
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 32,392

(a) Represents additional amortization of intangible assets recorded in connection with the purchase price allocation of the CLC Acquisition computed as
follows:

Amortization of intangible assets based on purchase price allocation $ 1,069
Amortization of intangible assets included in CLC Group, Inc. and subsidiaries� historical financial statements 600

Additional amortization expense $ 469

Edgar Filing: FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

[…]

Accordingly, we record accounts receivable and short-term debt related to the securitization facilities as assets and liabilities on our balance
sheet. In addition, our statements of income no longer includes securitization activities in revenue. Rather, we report provision for bad debts and
interest expense associated with the debt securities issued by the QSPE.

As a result of the implementation of this guidance, at March 31, 2010, we had $196 million of accounts receivable and short-term debt on our
balance sheet. See �Note 2 � Summary of significant accounting policies� to our consolidated financial statements included herein for further
details.

Although bad debt and interest associated with our securitization facility were reported in revenue for the periods prior to January 1, 2010, we
monitored these costs on a managed basis. The following table presents certain statement of income items adjusted for the impact of the new
accounting guidance described above related to our securitization facility.

(in millions)

Quarter ended
March 31,

Year ended
December 31,

2009 2009 2008 2007

As
reported

Adjust-

ments
As

adjusted
As

adjusted

Adjust-

ments
As

adjusted
As

reported

Adjust-

ments
As

adjusted
As

reported

Adjust-

ments
As

adjusted

Net revenue $68.1 $9.2 $77.3 $ 354.1 $ 27.2 $ 381.3 $ 341.1 $ 43.2 $ 384.3 $ 264.1 $ 27.5 $ 291.6
Processing expense 13.5 7.9 21.4 58.0 21.9 79.9 51.4 27.4 78.8 34.1 11.3 45.4
Interest expense, net 4.3 1.3 5.6 17.4 5.3 22.7 20.3 15.8 36.1 19.7 16.2 35.9

Managed provision for bad debts as a percentage of gross billed revenue is as follows (dollar amounts in millions):

Quarter ended
March 31,

Year ended
December 31,

2009 2009 2008 2007
Provision for bad debt included in:
Processing expense $ 3.4 $ 10.7 $ 7.5 $ 3.7
Revenue, net 7.9 21.9 27.4 11.3

Managed provision for bad debts 11.3 32.6 34.9 15.0
0.74% 0.56% 0.43% 0.36%

Edgar Filing: FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A

Index to Financial Statements 68

Managed provision for bad debts as a percentage of gross billed
revenue (1)

47

Edgar Filing: FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1/A